An aggregate of 11,190,200 Placing Shares, representing (i) approximately 5.15% of the H Shares
as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares; and (ii) approximately 4.63% of the
total number of Shares in issue as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares, have
been successfully placed by the Placing Agent to not less than six Placees at the Placing Price of
HK$20.88 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement. To
the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, (i) the Placees, together with their
respective ultimate beneficial owners, are Independent Third Parties; and (ii) none of the Placees
has become a substantial shareholder of the Company immediately after the completion of the
Placing.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion of the
Placing is as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before the

completion of the Placing
Immediately after the

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares
Approximate

% (1) No. of Shares
Approximate

% (1)

(Note) (Note)

Group of controlling
 shareholders (2) 81,482,020 35.31 81,482,020 33.68
Placees – – 11,190,200 4.63
Other Shareholders 149,275,320 64.69 149,275,320 61.70

Total 230,757,340 100.00 241,947,540 100.00

Notes:

(1) The percentages may not add up to total due to rounding.

(2) As at the date of this announcement, Mr. SONG Yang, directly and indirectly (through Suzhou Lanchi
Management Consulting Partnership (L.P.) (蘇州藍馳管理諮詢企業(有限合夥)) (“Lanchi Platform”), Suzhou
Zichi Management Consulting Partnership (L.P.) (蘇州紫馳管理諮詢合夥企業(有限合夥)) (“Zichi Platform”),
Suzhou Hongchi Management Consulting Partnership (L.P.) (蘇州紅馳管理諮詢合夥企業(有限合夥)) (“Suzhou
Hongchi”) and Suzhou Luchi Management Consulting Partnership (L.P.) (蘇州綠馳管理諮詢合夥企業(有限
合夥)) (“Suzhou Luchi ”)), was entitled to exercise the voting rights attaching to approximately 33.68% of the